

# WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT 222CCC



# PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 1 AUGUST 1990 No. 80

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY G. L. DUFFIELD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM

## CREDIT (ADMINISTRATION) ACT 1984

CREDIT (ADMINISTRATION) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

# Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Credit (Administration) Amendment Regulations 1990.

## Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the Credit (Administration) Regulations 1985\* are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\*Published in the Gazette on 22 February 1985 at pp. 699-700. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see pp. 210-11 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

### Regulation 4 amended

- 3. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1)-
  - (a) by deleting "\$200" and substituting the following-
    - " \$215 "; and
  - (b) by deleting "\$13 650" and substituting the following—
    - " \$14 650 ".

# Regulation 6 repealed and a regulation substituted

4. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted—

### Inspection fees (s. 19)

- " 6. (1) The fee for an inspection of the Register of Licensed Credit Providers is \$10.
  - (2) The fee for a copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an individual registration in the Register of Licensed Credit Providers is \$10 for the first page and \$2 for each subsequent page.
  - (3) The fee for a copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of all registrations in the Register of Licensed Credit Providers is \$110. ".

## Regulation 7 amended

- 5. Regulation 7 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1)-
  - (a) by deleting "\$200" and substituting the following-
    - " \$215 "; and
  - (b) by deleting "\$13 650" and substituting the following-
    - " \$14 650 ".

By His Excellency's Command,

# MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 1973

# MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS (LICENSING) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 1990.

# Third Schedule repealed and a Schedule substituted

2. The Third Schedule to the Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974\* is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted—

#### Third Schedule

(R	legulation 7)	
	\$	
(1) Application for dealer's licence or renewal of dealer licence	r's 177	
(2) For each certificate of registered premises		
(3) Application for yard manager's licence or renewal yard manager's licence	of	
(4) Application for salesman's licence or renewal of sale man's licence	es-	
(5) Application for certificate of exemption from the A under section 30 (2)	.ct 59	
(6) Individual dealer—change to firm	59	
(7) Individual dealer—change to body corporate	59	
(8) Firm—change to sole proprietor		
(9) Firm—change to body corporate		
(10) Body corporate—change to individual or firm	59	
(11) Premises upgrade—wrecking to sales	30	
(12) Duplicate licence	20	
(13) Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of a individual registration in the register kept under section 24 of the Act—	in er	
first page	10	
each subsequent page		
14) Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of a registrations in the register kept under section 24 of	ll of	
the Act	110	7:

[\*Reprinted in the Gazette on 8 December 1986 at pp. 4523-4556. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 307 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

## REAL ESTATE AND BUSINESS AGENTS ACT 1978

REAL ESTATE AND BUSINESS AGENTS (GENERAL) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 3) 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

## Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 1990.

# Schedule 1 repealed and a Schedule substituted

2. Schedule 1 to the Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979\* is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted—

SC	TTF	וים	ŊΤ	TT	U	1

SCHEDULE I		
~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Reg. 4)	
FEES	\$	
1. Application for licence	50	
2. Grant of licence to natural person	300	
3. Grant of licence to firm	450	
4. Grant of licence to body corporate	450	
5. Renewal of triennial certificate	300	
6. Grant of certificate of registration	59	
7. Renewal of certificate of registration	59	
8. Grant of Business Agent's Permit	140	
9. Renewal of Business Agent's Permit	112	
10. Inspection of a register	10	
11. Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an individual registration—		
first page	10	
each subsequent page	2	
12. Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of all registrations in a register	250	_ ".

[\*Reprinted in the Gazette on 26 November 1982 at pp. 4667-4674. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 331 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia and Gazettes of 15 and 22 June 1990.]

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

# SETTLEMENT AGENTS ACT 1981

SETTLEMENT AGENTS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990 Made By His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

# Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Settlement Agents Amendment Regulations 1990.

# First Schedule repealed and a Schedule substituted

2. The First Schedule to the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982\* is repealed and the following Schedule is substituted—

#### First Schedule

	(Reg. 4)
	•
Grant of licence to a natural person (including trier certificate)	nnial 300
2. Grant of licence to a firm (including triennial certification)	cate) 300
3. Grant of licence to a body corporate (including tries certificate)	nnial
4. Renewal of triennial certificate	268
5. Inspection of register	10
6. Certificate as to an individual registration—	
first page	10
each subsequent page	
7. Certificate as to all registrations in register	

[\*Published in the Gazette on 19 March 1982 at pp. 886-7. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see page 343 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

By His Excellency's Command,

#### FINANCE BROKERS CONTROL ACT 1975

FINANCE BROKERS CONTROL (GENERAL) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Finance Brokers Control (General) Amendment Regulations 1990.

#### Schedule amended

2. The Schedule to the Finance Brokers Control (General) Regulations 1977\* is amended by deleting item 5 and substituting the following items—

5. Inspection of register	10
6. Certificate as to an individual registration-	
first page	10
each subsequent page	2
7. Certificate of all registrations in register	110
	first pageeach subsequent page

[\*Published in the Gazette on 17 June 1977 at pp. 1834-1835. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 228 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.] By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

#### TRAVEL AGENTS ACT 1985

TRAVEL AGENTS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1990 Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Travel Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1990.

# Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the  $Travel\ Agents\ Regulations\ 1986^*$  are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\*Published in the Gazette on 19 December 1986 at pp. 4926-38. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see pp. 367-68 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

#### Regulation 10 amended

- 3. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (3)—
  - (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "for the first page and \$2 for each subsequent page";
  - (b) by deleting "and" at the end of paragraph (a);
  - (c) by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph—
    - " (b) for a copy or extract of an individual registration in the register kept under section 17 (1) is \$10 for the first page and \$2 for each subsequent page; ";
  - (d) by inserting "and" at the end of paragraph (b) and
  - (e) by inserting after paragraph (b) the following paragraph—
    - (c) for a copy or extract of all registrations in the register kept under section 17 (1) is \$110. ".

## Regulation 11 amended

- 4. Regulation 11 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1)—
  - (a) by deleting "\$280" in each place where it occurs and substituting the following—
    - " \$300 ";
  - (b) by deleting "\$60" in each place where it occurs and substituting the following—
    - " \$65 "; and
  - (c) by deleting "\$420" and substituting the following—

    " \$450 ".

By His Excellency's Command,

## **EMPLOYMENT AGENTS ACT 1976**

EMPLOYMENT AGENTS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990 Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Employment Agents Amendment Regulations 1990.

## Regulation 10 amended

- 2. Regulation 10 of the *Employment Agents Regulations 1976\** is amended by repealing subregulation (1) and substituting the following subregulation—
  - " (1) The following fees shall be paid with respect to the several matters set out hereunder—

	\$	
Application for grant of general licence	20.00	
Grant of general licence	445.00	
Application for renewal of a general licence	12.00	
Renewal of general licence	45.00	
Application for grant of restricted licence	20.00	
Grant of restricted licence	445.00	
Application for renewal of restricted licence	12.00	
Renewal of restricted licence	45.00	
Application for an interim licence	12.00	
Duplicate licence	20.00	
Application for transfer of licence under section 19 (6)	21.00	
Inspection of record under section 51 of the Act	5.00	
Inspection of the Register	10.00	
Copy (certified or uncertified) of an individual registra- tion in the Register—		
first page	10.00	
each subsequent page	2.00	
Copy (certified or uncertified) of all registrations in the Register	110.00	".

[\*Published in the Gazette on 10 September 1976 at pp. 3386-3393. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 221 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

# LAND VALUERS LICENSING ACT 1978

LAND VALUERS LICENSING AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990 Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Land Valuers Licensing Amendment Regulations 1990.

# Schedule amended

- 2. The Schedule to the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979\* is amended—
  - (a) in item 4 by deleting "to inspect register" and substituting the following—
    - " for certificate as to contents of register "; and
  - (b) in item 5 by deleting "for certificate as to contents of register" and substituting the following—
    - " to inspect register ".

12 July 1990 see page 285 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]
By His Excellency's Command,

# WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT 1915

# WEIGHTS AND MEASURES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Weights and Measures Amendment Regulations 1990.

## Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the Weights and Measures Regulations  $1927^*$  are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\*Published in the Gazette on 3 June 1927 at pp. 1416-1448. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see pp. 388-393 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

# Table XIII amended

3. Table XIII to the principal regulations is amended by deleting in the items specified in column 1 of the Table to this regulation the fees respectively set out in column 2 of the Table and substituting in each case the corresponding fee set out in column 3 of the Table.

Column 1 Item	TABLE Column 2 Deleted fee \$	Column 3 New fee \$
1 (a)	2.00	3.00
1 (b)	2.00	3.00
4 (a)	1.20	1.00
4 (b)	1.20	2.00
4 (c)	2.00	3.00
4 (e) (ii)	1.20	2.00
6 (d)	12.00	· 13.00
11 (a)	5.00	6.00
11 (b) (i)	5.00	6.00
14 (a)	5.00	5.50
15 (a)	5.00	6.00
15 (b)	3.50	4.00
24	9.00	10.00

## Table XIIIB amended

4. Table XIIIB to the principal regulations is amended by deleting in the items specified in column 1 of the Table to this regulation the fees respectively set out in column 2 of the Table and substituting in each case the corresponding fee set out in column 3 of the Table.

	TABLE		
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Deleted fee \$	Column 3 New fee \$	
26	45.00	48.00	
27	6.00	10.00	
28	6.00	10.00	
29	6.00	10.00	
30	6.00	10.00	
31 (c) (iv)	4.00	5.00	
32	6.00	7.00	

By His Excellency's Command,

## STRATA TITLES ACT 1985

# STRATA TITLES (RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Strata Titles (Resolution of Disputes) Amendment Regulations 1990.

#### Schedule 1 amended

2. Schedule 1 to the Strata Titles (Resolution of Disputes) Regulations 1985\* is amended by deleting the fee amounts and substituting in corresponding order the following fee amounts—

25.0051.0025.00

12.00 11.00 ".

[\*Published in the Gazette on 21 June 1985 at pp. 2210-27. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 357 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

## COMMERCIAL TRIBUNAL ACT 1984

COMMERCIAL TRIBUNAL AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Commercial Tribunal Amendment Regulations 1990.

## Schedule 3 amended

- 2. Schedule 3 to the Commercial Tribunal Regulations 1986\* is amended—
  - (a) in item 11 by deleting sub-item (1) and substituting the following sub-item—
    - " (1) For inspection of any register kept by the Registrar....10.00 "; and
  - (b) by deleting in the items specified in column 1 of the Table to this regulation the fees respectively set out in column 2 of the Table and substituting in each case the corresponding fee set out in column 3 of the Table.

une rabie.		
	TABLE	
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Item 1	Deleted fee	New fee
	\$	\$
1 (1)	57.00	61.00
1 (2)	57.00	61.00
1 (3)	57.00	61.00
2	16.00	17.00
5 (1)	30.00	32.00
5 (2)	30.00	32.00
5 (4)	2.00	3.00
6 (1)	25.00	27.00
6 (2)	25.00	27.00
7	5.00	6.00
8 (1)	10.00	11.00
13 (1)	10.00	20.00
, ,	2.00	3.00
13 (2)	10.00	20.00
, ,	2.00	3.00
14 (2)	10.00	15.00
\-/		

[\*Published in the Gazette on 7 February 1986 at pp. 457-461. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see page 201 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.] By His Excellency's Command,

#### SMALL CLAIMS TRIBUNALS ACT 1974

SMALL CLAIMS TRIBUNALS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990 Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Small Claims Tribunals Amendment Regulations 1990.

## Regulation 3 amended

2. Regulation 3 of the Small Claims Tribunals Regulations 1975\* is amended by deleting the fee amounts "20" and "3" and substituting respectively the following fee amounts—

" 21

10 '

[\*Published in the Gazette on 7 March 1975 at pp. 844-7. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 347 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]
By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

## **AUCTION SALES ACT 1973**

## AUCTION SALES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the  $Auction\ Sales\ Amendment\ Regulations\ 1990.$ 

## Regulation 3 amended

- 2. Regulation 3 of the Auction Sales Regulations 1974\* is amended in subregulation (1)—
  - (a) by deleting "\$200" and substituting the following—

    " \$215 ";
  - (b) by deleting "\$150" and substituting the following—

    " \$160 "; and
  - (c) by deleting "\$40" and substituting the following—

[\*Published in the Gazette on 13 September 1974 at pp. 3426-3438. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 188 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

## DEBT COLLECTORS LICENSING ACT 1964

DEBT COLLECTORS LICENSING AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990 Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Debt Collectors Licensing Amendment Regulations 1990.

# Regulation 4 amended

- 2. Regulation 4 of the Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations  $1964^*$  is amended by deleting the fee amounts and substituting in corresponding order the following fee amounts—
  - " 215.00
    - 42.00
    - 25.00
    - 6.00 "

[\*Reprinted in the Gazette on 22 April 1980 at pp. 1171-1178. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see page 216 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.] By His Excellency's Command,

#### PAWNBROKERS ACT 1860

# PAWNBROKERS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Pawnbrokers Amendment Regulations 1990.

## Regulation 2 amended

2. Regulation 2 of the Pawnbrokers Regulations 1975\* is amended by deleting "\$200" and substituting the following—

" \$215 "

[\*Published in the Gazette on 26 September 1975 at p. 3726. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see page 317 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.] By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

## SECOND-HAND DEALERS ACT 1906

SECOND-HAND DEALERS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Second-hand  $Dealers\ Amendment\ Regulations\ 1990.$ 

#### Regulation 2 amended

2. Regulation 2 of the Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1975\* is amended by deleting "\$70" and substituting the following—

" \$75 "

[\*Published in the Gazette on 26 September 1975 at p. 3727. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see page 342 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.] By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.

## BILLS OF SALE ACT 1899

BILLS OF SALE (FEES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1990 Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

## Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Bills of Sale (Fees) Amendment Regulations 1990.

## Regulation 3 amended

2. Regulation 3 of the *Bills of Sale (Fees) Regulations 1983\** is amended by deleting paragraphs (a) to (f) and substituting the following paragraphs—

		\$	
(a)	Registration or renewal of registration of a bill of sale	12.00	
(b)	On entering satisfaction (including fee for filing the affidavit of execution)	5.00	
(c)	Lodging of an application under section 13A of the Act (including supporting affidavit)	6.00	
(d)	Inspection of the documents kept by the Registrar as to an individual registration	10.00	
(e)	Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an individual registration or an affidavit—		
	first page	10.00	
	each subsequent page	2.00	".

[\*Published in the Gazette on 20 January 1984 at p. 137. For amendments to 12 July 1990 see p. 190 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia.]
By His Excellency's Command,

